Retained earnings
Profit from sales of trading properties before tax  17,357
Related tax  (3,472)
Impact on 1 January 2018  13,885

Non-controlling interests
Profit from sales of trading properties before tax  91
Related tax   (18)
Impact on 1 January 2018   73

Translation reserve
Net profit from sales of trading properties   581
 Impact on 1 January 2018   581

The following tables summarise the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Group’s statement of financial
position as at 31 December 2018 and its statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for
the year then ended for each of the line items affected. There was no material impact on the Group’s
statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2018.

AFI DEVELOPMENT PLC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2018

27

5. CHANGES IN SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Impact on the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

For the year ended 31 December 2018

As reported

Adjustments

Amounts without
adoption

of IFRS 15
 US$ ’000 US$ ’000 US$ ’000

Revenue 296,043 (95,921) 200,122
Cost of sales of trading properties (136,485) 82,980 (53,505)
Others (117,474)   - (117,474)
Profit before tax 42,084 (12,941)   29,143
Tax expense   (10,547)   2,588   (7,959)
Profit for the year   31,537  (10,353)   21,184
Total comprehensive income for
the year

  (39,408)  (10,353)   (49,761)

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position

31 December 2018

As reported

Adjustments

Amounts without
adoption

of IFRS 15
 US$ ’000 US$ ’000 US$ ’000
Assets
Trading properties under construction 278,800 123,538 402,338
Others 1,140,625   - 1,140,625
Total assets 1,419,425 123,538 1,542,963

Equity
Translation reserve (371,659) 10,544 (361,115)
Retained earnings (627,324) (24,238) (651,562)
Non-controlling interests (63) (89) (152)
Others 1,745,124   - 1,745,124
Total equity   746,078 (13,783)   732,295

Liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 54,772 (5,334) 49,438
Advances from customers 65,407 142,655 208,062
Others   553,168   -   553,168
Total liabilities   673,347 137,321   810,668
Total equity and liabilities 1,419,425 123,538 1,542,963

AFI DEVELOPMENT PLC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2018

28

5. CHANGES IN SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

The details of the new accounting policy and the nature of the changes to previous accounting policy in
relation to the Group’s revenue from sales of trading properties under DDU contracts is set below.

Sales of trading properties under DDU contracts
DDU contracts are advance sale contracts for trading properties which are signed while the development
of the respective residential property is still ongoing. Under IAS 18, revenue from these contracts and

[…]

 Average rental rates were

higher/(lower)
 Expected market rental

growth was higher/(lower)
 Void periods were

shorter/(longer)
 The vacancy rates were

lower/(higher)
 The risk-adjusted discount

rates were lower (higher)
 All-risk yields were

lower/(higher)

 Investment property

Type of of
property

Rental rates
$ per annum
per sq.m.

Expected
market
 rental
growth

Vacancy
Rate, %

Risk
adjusted
discount
rates

All-risk
yield

 Aquamarine III
Office,
Class A

450

4%

1%

12%

9%

 AFI Mall  Retail 720 1% 5% 15% 9.75%

 Plaza IB
Office,
Class B

Office 271
Retail 962

4%

8.8%

18%

13.5%

 Plaza II Retail 516 4% 4.5% 21% 9.5%

 Paveletskaya I
Office,
Class B

183

4%

12%

18%

15.0%

 H2O
Office,
Class B

183

4%

12%

17.75%

15.25%

 Riverside station
Office,
Class B

256

4%

10%

17.5%

13.5%

AFI DEVELOPMENT PLC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2018

55

16. INVESTMENT PROPERTY (continued)

Investment properties at fair value are categorised in the following:

 2018 2017
 US$ ’000 US$ ’000

 Retail properties 637,300 696,000
 Office space properties   105,290   122,060

   742,590   818,060

Fair value sensitivity Analysis

Presented below is the effect on the fair value of the AFIMALL project, of an increase/(decrease) in
the below inputs at the reporting date. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Discount rate/exit yield -0.50%  -0.25% 0.00% +0.25% +0.50%

Market value (US$’000) 670,200  653,300 637,300 622,100 607,600

Rental income -5.00%  -2.5% 0.00% +2.5% +5.00%

Market value (US$’000) 601,200 619,500 637,300 655,800 674,300

Vacancy rate -5.00%  -2.5% 6.50% +2.5% +5.00%

Market value (US$’000) 673,800 655,500 637,300 619,100 600,900

Fair value sensitivity Analysis continued

Presented below is the effect on the fair value of the rest of the investment property projects, of
an increase/(decrease) in the below inputs at the reporting date. This analysis assumes that all
other variables remain constant.

In thousands of dollars
ERVs -10% -5% 0 5% 10%
Yields

-0.5 95,730 102,720 109,720 116,580 123,590
-0.25 93,760 100,580 107,380 114,270 121,080

0 91,860 98,580 105,290 112,020 118,650
0.25 90,120 96,660 103,300 109,850 116,390
0.5 88,430 94,890 101,360 107,730 114,210

AFI DEVELOPMENT PLC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2018

56

17. INVESTMENT PROPERTY UNDER DEVELOPMENT

 2018 2017
 Reconciliation of carrying amount US$ ’000 US$ ’000

 Balance 1 January 163,240 232,900
 Construction costs 5,691 4,865
 Transfer to trading properties under construction (note 22) - (74,100)
 Fair value adjustment (7,787) (6,648)
 Effect of movements in foreign exchange rates  (19,264)   6,223
 Balance 31 December  141,880  163,240

On 31 March 2017 the Group transferred “Bolshaya Pochtovaya” project to trading properties
under construction. The transfer was performed following the change in use evidenced by the
commencement of development of trading properties with a view to sell. The amount of US$74,100
thousand represents the fair value of the project at the date of the transfer. The fair value was based
on the valuation provided by the independent appraisers on 31 December 2016 which according to
management assessment was not significantly different from the fair value at the date of change in
use.

The investment property under development was revalued by independent appraisers on 31

[…]

lower/(higher)
 The risk-adjusted discount

rates were lower (higher)
 All-risk yields were

lower/(higher)

Investment
property under
development

Type of
property

Rental rates
$ per annum
per sq.m

Expected
 market
rental growth

Vacancy
 Rate, %

Risk
adjusted
discount rates

All-risk
yield

Starokaluzhskoye
shosse

Retail

126-198

4%

0%

16%

11.5%

 Plaza IC
Office,
Class A

Office - 525
Retail - 525

4%

5%

21%

9.25%

 Plaza IV
Office,
Class A

Office - 500
Retail - 500

4%

5%

23.5%

9.25%

 Kosinskaya
Office,
Class B

Office - 130
Retail - 210

4%

10%

18.0%

13%

AFI DEVELOPMENT PLC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2018

58

17. INVESTMENT PROPERTY UNDER DEVELOPMENT (continued)

Fair value sensitivity Analysis

Presented below is the effect on the fair value of the investment property under development
projects, of an increase/(decrease) in the below inputs at the reporting date. This analysis assumes
that all other variables remain constant.

 In thousands of dollars

ERVs -10% -5% 0 5% 10%

Yields

-0.5 148,260 158,930 169,610 180,080 190,860

-0.25 128,650 138,820 148,990 159,160 169,340

0 121,940 131,910 141,880 151,950 161,920

0.25 115,530 125,400 135,160 145,030 154,800

0.5 104,820 114,280 123,950 133,420 143,080

In addition to the above table, if the development costs were higher by 10%, then the fair value of
investment property under development projects would be lower by US$14,600 thousand and vice-
versa.

AFI DEVELOPMENT PLC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2018

59

18. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

 Buildings
 under

construction

Land &

 Buildings

Office

Equipment

Motor

Vehicles

Total
 US$ ’000 US$ ’000 US$ ’000 US$ ’000 US$ ’000
Cost
Balance at 1 January 2018 4,241 76,446 2,727 1,163 84,577